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INTRODUCTION: GENERAL CONCLUSIONS 

Presidential election became the main event of political and public life of the 

country, determining the principle trends of human rights violations in 2001. This election 

clearly showed us the officials' ignorance towards the international legal standards and 

the internal Belarusian legislation as well as their endeavor to provide the victory of the 

incumbent with every means possible.  

The mass actions of the Belarusian democratic opposition, their scale and nature in 

2001 had many differences compared to those of the previous years. It was connected 

with gross changes in the strategy of the opposition forces for the election period. Since 

the beginning of the year there could be observed de-concentration of the political 

protest actions with the prevalence of such forms as picketing, youth action, and 

performance. The Miensk events of March 25 occupy the central place among the street 

actions, being a real large-scale military operation of the Belarusian authorities with a 

large number of ordinary and special police units, internal military forces being attracted 

to it. 15 people, among them well-known political activists, were arrested. The meeting 

of May 1 (May Day) was the next mass action to be accompanied with a large number of 

detentions. About 20 people were arrested in Hrodna. On May 18 in Miensk 45 people 

were arrested for participation in the action of protest to the so-called "Second All-

Belarusian Assembly". In December about 40 persons were detained in Kurapaty burial.  

Almost all actions were disallowed by the authorities and therefore were carried out 

as unauthorized. The main police activity at them was detention of well-known politicians 

and the most active participants. Preventive detentions have become a widely spread 

practice as well. The law machinery continued to apply Article 167-1 of the Code of 

Administrative Offences of the Republic of Belarus (CAO RB) along with Articles 167-2 and 

166, punishing detainees with administrative fines and imprisonment.  

The authorities also apply criminal responsibility to individuals as a means of both 

psychological pressure and initiation of criminal-process actions towards the political 

opponents (search, exaction, interrogation, confiscation, etc.). The threat of initiation of 

a criminal case and the criminal-process actions (allowed after the initiation of a criminal 

case) were the main forms of politically natured usage of criminal legislation in 2001.  

The most odious political nature have the criminal cases initiated under Articles 367 

and 368 of the Criminal Code of the Republic of Belarus (CC RB) for "slander, libel or 

insult to President of the Republic of Belarus). The above mentioned articles appeared in 
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the new Criminal Code, introduced in January 1, 2001. Unlike usual libel, slander or insult, 

in this case Prosecutor's office can initiate a case without application of the victim.  

In 2001 criminal cases under Article 368 were initiated against 5 Babruisk and 3 

Shklow citizens. None of the accused faced trial.  

Four criminal cases were initiated under parts 1 and 2 of Article 367, one of them 

against Rechytsa citizen, 3 ς on the fact of publications in "Rabochy", "Pahonia" and the 

unregistered "Narodny President" newspapers.  

There were also initiated 6 cases (4 against persons, 2 ς on facts of violation) for 

graffiti ς wall scriptures that have become a form of political expression among 

opposition youth organizations in the conditions of the limited informational space. The 

first case (under Article 341 of CC RB) was connected with detention of four "Zubr" 

members in Minsk; the second started in Homel against public association "Civic 

Initiatives" ς under Article 218 of CC RB. As a result four people underwent criminal 

responsibility: two were fined 100 minimal wages each, two received two-year terms of 

corrective labor. The other four cases were actively used (especially in Homel) for 

political purposes ς in order to conduct interrogations, searches, confiscation of 

computers and supplies, etc.  

A criminal case for violation of the first part of Article 183 of CC RB was groundlessly 

brought against the editorial staff of "Volley Hoard" newspaper.  

Among the criminal cases of political nature we should also mention the case under 

Article 192 of CC RB against Piatro Mihurski, Shklow Town Coordinator of the Civic 

Initiative "Independent Monitoring". Article 192 provides responsibility of official, which 

Mr. Mihurski is not.  

The consideration of the criminal case under Article 186-3 of the old CC RB, brought 

against V. Shochiku and M. Statkevich after "March of Freedom" action on October 17, 

1999, continued in 2000 and 2001. M. Statkevich was fined 100 minimal wages. V. 

Shchukin was sentenced to pay 30 minimal wages and spend 3 months in prison as 

cumulative punishment for this and one more incident (Article 399, ostensible violation 

of the internal order of a building of the Ministry of Internal Affairs). In 2001, in 

accordance with the new Criminal Code, deputy of the Supreme Soviet of the 13th 

Convocation Uladzimir Kudzinaw was released. The prisoner of conscience A. Klimaw is 

still kept in jail.  

In the end of the year there were arrested several Heads of Belarusian enterprises 

and big businessman (all in all, about 20 people). In particular, a criminal case was 
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brought against director of Miensk closed joint-stock company "Atlant" L. Kaluhin, who 

had participated in the electoral campaign as a candidate to presidential position. Among 

the possible reasons of this arrest wave could be disloyalty of the arrested to the 

executive power.  

The problem of missing people in Belarus (in 1999-2000 a number of well-known 

people had disappeared ς Yu. Zakharanka, V. Ganchar, A. Krasowski, Z. Zavadski) still 

concerned the Belarusian society in 2001. The authorities still haven't taken any efficient 

measures for investigation of these disappearances. On the contrary, the law machinery 

prevented public associations and initiatives from independent investigation of the facts 

of disappearances, limited public access to the information on these cases, pressurized 

the journalists and the printed editions that were dealing with this problem.  

In 2001 only the case of PRT cameraman Zmitser Zavadski's resulted in trial. A group 

of persons with the former worker of "Almaz" special police unit Z. Ihnatovich is accused 

of Zavadski's kidnapping. However, the trial, which now continues at Miensk Regional 

Court, was declared closed in spite of numerous requests and appeals of publicity.  

During the passed year there appeared additional information about relation of the 

Belarusian top-rank authorities and possibly Belarusian President to disappearances of 

the leading politicians and the journalist. This information includes evidence of the 

prosecution investigators A. Sluchak and Z. Petrushkevich, who went abroad, evidence of 

the KGB agent H. Uhlanitsa, and documents that were given to publicity by the candidate 

to presidential position U. Gancharyk.  

Dozens of public actions were carried in order to draw public attention to the 

problem of the missing and the possible relation of the highest State officials, including 

Viktar Sheiman, Prosecutor General, to the disappearances. The authorities, in their turn, 

severely punished the action participants.  

The harsh and inhumane treatment of participants of mass actions and detainees is 

a usual practice for workers of the law machinery. And none of those exceeding their 

powers have been ever punished for it. According to general data the persons detained 

for political reasons face physical abuse in 5-8% percent of cases, the rate of insults is 

much higher and can't be exactly determined because of high latency.  

Most often the facts of beating are registered after mass actions, when a large 

number of people is detained. The most severe cases usually occur when workers of law 

machinery seek for information or need confession. Violence is used more often to 
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members of youth organizations in comparison to volunteers of electoral companies. 

Men face harsh treatment oftener than women.  

Anther widespread police practice is unauthorized search. Protocols for distribution 

of printed production are often composed when a policeman finds it while searching a 

person or his/her belongings.  

The police were detaining people for electoral symbols, printed production and 

Belarusian language, confiscating personal possessions, T-shirts, agitation literature, 

photo cameras, etc. In 60% cases they composed no documents registering their actions 

(reports, abbreviates), making it impossible for the victims to get back the confiscated 

belongings. The detention terms often exceed the legal norm of 3 hours, often coming to 

5-6 hours. There are cases of 12-hours' detentions.  

There have been registered many cases of massacre of politicians and activists of 

political campaigns by unknown people, so called "plainclothes". A distinctive feature of 

such cases is absence of any lucrative motivation. Some of the assaults are thoroughly 

planned, which makes victims state the relation of law machinery or secret services to 

these incidents.  

In 2001 there were mass-scale violations of Belarusian and international legislation, 

abuses during the electoral campaign and calculation of the votes, persecution of the 

campaign participants and activists, opposition candidates. During the campaign the 

authorities conducted more than 1 000 detentions. Citizens could be detained for 

distribution of agitation means, electoral symbols, organization of meetings with the 

electorate, for "identification", "check-up of the passport regime", kept at police points 

for 5-6 hours without composition of detention reports. The detentions were 

accompanied with psychological pressure, confiscation of printed editions and, in certain 

cases, even physical violence, which impeded the work of headquarters of opposition 

candidates.  

In most cases the detentions weren't registered and detainees were released after a 

certain period of time. Otherwise, reports of detention for violation of Articles 143, 156, 

166, 172-1, etc. of CAO RB were composed. More than 100 people underwent 

administrative responsibility for agitation.  

Searches, confiscation of organizational equipment, agitation and printed 

production at the headquarters of opposition candidates, offices of public associations 

and private accommodations of people, enrolled in the electoral campaign hindered its 

normal development. There were registered 20 cases of the above mentioned actions for 
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the summer months. A number of these robberies were carried out as check-up of 

financial activity (in spite of the illegality of confiscation or search before initiation of 

criminal case or fetching out any violations). The ostensible reasons for searches and 

confiscation were anonymous telephone calls about preparation of a terror action, 

operative information about hiding arms, murders in the neighboring buildings and even 

check-ups of the passport regime.  

On the eve of the election and on the voting day telephones at the headquarters of 

the opposition candidate Uladzimir Gancharyk, Civic Initiative "Independent Monitoring", 

parties and public associations were disconnected. In the evening of September 9 the 

telephones of the most non-State bodies related to the elections, were disconnected. 

Even mobile phones didn't function in the center of the city, the web-sites of 

independent Mass Media and some public organizations were also blocked.  

There have been registered numerous cases of dismissal from works and expulsion 

from the higher educational establishments for participation in the electoral campaign at 

its different stages as well as for participation in the Public Initiative "Independent 

Monitoring".  

The authorities dispersed pickets and meetings with the electorate, illegally 

prohibited agitation in certain areas ς usually near administrative buildings or busy 

places.  

The leading place among the bodies that persecuted people during the electoral 

campaign belongs to the Ministry of Internal Affairs. KGB participated quite often, but 

not so boldly, in some cases Prosecutor's office was used. Bodies of State committee of 

financial investigations pressurized juridical bodies.  

The independent press faced other forms of pressure: cessation and obstacles to 

distribution of printed editions, confiscation of editions, pressure towards the 

independent Mass Media, warnings for the printed articles, confiscation of the computer 

equipment and supplies, searches, censorship.  

If one takes into account the present structure of the informational space in the 

Republic of Belarus, the State monopolization of the electronic Mass Media, it becomes 

obvious that distribution of newspapers has provided an important source of alternative 

information. There was a great number of detentions for distribution of registered 

newspapers. On August 17, 2001 there were arrested 216 000 copies of the newspaper 

"Nasha Svaboda". The authorities also arrested editions of such newspapers as 
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"Narodnaya Vola", "Rabochy", and "Belaruskaya Maladziozhnaya". All those editions 

were registered ones, that's why their distribution couldn't be considered illegal.  

Forcible appointment of a State official to a governing position at "Magic" non-State 

private printing house created conditions for censorship, some editorial staffs had to 

change the content of the newspaper numbers several times in order to get permission 

for their printing. Some numbers were even printed with white spots.  

During the year in the editorial staffs of different Mass Media and printing houses 

there were conducted check-ups of financial activity, searches, etc. which sometimes 

paralyzed their activity. Confiscation of equipment was used towards the newspaper 

"Narodnaya Vola" and four regional editions.  

In 2001 the independent Hrodna newspaper "Pahonia" was illegally closed on a suit 

of the Prosecutor's office.  

According to opinions of opposition activists, the secret services were listening to 

telephone conversations, checked the correspondence and E-mail messages, collected 

and analyzed information.  

The initiated criminal cases, especially on the fact of explosion on the territory of the 

Russian Embassy allowed KGB workers to interrogate a great number of members of 

youth organizations. The number of the interrogated on the "explosion case" alone 

exceeded 100 persons. People could be also interrogated on other criminal cases even if 

they couldn't have any relation to the investigated events. There were cases when 

property of activists of the electoral campaign was confiscated and returned only after 

the end of the election.  

KGB arranged numerous "talks" with the people, detained at mass actions, for 

posting agitation, members of youth organizations, especially in the regions, with the 

following aims: to receive information, pressurize people, enroll informers. Sometimes 

they used blackmail and physical abuse. A young Homel citizen committed suicide, being 

blackmailed by KGB workers.  

On the eve of the election a considerable number of people who were responsible 

for different aspects of the electoral campaign, received telephone "warnings" to abstain 

from active measures for fear of being "severely punished" otherwise.  

In 2001 youth was one of the most active parts of Belarusian society, People of 16-

27 years old underwent the majority of the illegal police actions, preventive detentions, 
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interrogations, administrative punishments. The main pressure of KGB and the 

Prosecutor's office was directed at this very group.  

The mass detentions of youth were connected with youth actions. The most famous 

of them are "Day of Psychical Health" on April 21 and "Independence Day" on July 27, 

football matches with the participation of the national team and Kurapaty events in 

December. Most of the detainees underwent administrative responsibility, being charged 

with violation of Article 167-1, the third part of Article 143 and Article 172-1 of CAO RB. 

These articles embrace 90 % of all cases. The overall number of detentions of youth 

exceeds 300.  

There are two main forms of influence on public organizations and political parties 

in Belarus. First of all, there are measures directed at liquidation of a public association 

(party) and manipulation with the threat of liquidation. Naturally, deprivation of the 

status of juridical body can seriously impede the organizational and legal activity of public 

associations and exclude a party from political life. Secondly, the hindrances to the 

activity by confiscation of the organizational equipment, financial check-ups, searches, 

etc.  

Liquidation of a public association or a party is an exceptional measure. During the 

year there were liquidated a number of organizations, including Belarusian Student 

Association and Youth Information Center. The process of liquidation of some other 

organizations ("Hart", "Civic Initiatives"), whose equipment and other property had been 

already confiscated, started.  

On the eve of the election the Ministry of Justice used another means of influence 

on public organizations ς warnings to them. For instance, Public Association "Human 

Rights Center "Viasna" received two warnings from the Ministry on Justice on the eve of 

the election, which put to endangerment its existence and created additional obstacles to 

registration of its observers at polling stations.  

Creation of obstacles to the activity through check-ups, searches, exactions and 

confiscations in 2001 had close connection to the electoral campaign and its basic 

elements: agitation and mobilization campaigns, Public Initiative "Independent 

Monitoring".  

Realization of the right to association remains a topical issue in Belarus. A 

considerable number of the NGOs who faced with different kinds of obstacles during 

registration have to continue their activity without being registered, risking to undergo 
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administrative punishment under Article 167-10 of CAO RB. Last year this Article was 

applied to members of "Young Front" and "Zubr".  

Year 2001 was distinguished through activation of trade unions and unions of 

businessman. In order to achieve their goals, members of these organizations held 

spontaneous and organized strikes, meetings and pickets.  

Usually, the authorities fear to administratively punish workers for organization and 

participation in mass actions, even if the latter ones stop the traffic (as during the strike 

at Tractor Factory on September 28, 2001). Administrative punishments were mostly 

used in the cases of individual actions of protest.  

The main measures of neutralization of the movement of workers and businessman 

were directed at destruction of their organizational bodies. First of all it concerns trade 

unions, especially after they clearly expressed their opposition-mindedness. The policy 

towards trade unions had two directions: gradual replacement of the leaders of 

Belarusian Federation of Trade Unions by persons, loyal to the State (and/or possible 

split) and liquidation of independent trade unions by depriving their primary 

organizations of registration. Here we can mention the ruling of the Constitutional Court 

concerning the order of paying membership fees, made in the end of 2001, as a part of 

the above mentioned campaign.  

In Belarus the problem of the discriminatory cultural policy remains unsolved. In 

spite of all efforts, there weren't established any higher educational establishments with 

the Belarusian language of instruction. The policy of decreasing the number of pupils in 

Belarusian-language secondary educational establishments continues. These 

establishments are reorganized by the State with the worsening of the level and 

conditions of education. The suspicious or negative attitude to the Belarusian language as 

the possible source of disloyalty to the present government was approved and supported 

by the State as well.  

In the passed year Belarus also experienced a number of cultural losses and assaults 

on the historical memory: in spite of all protest a part of the old city center was 

destroyed, the reconstruction of Miensk ring road was started at the place of mass 

fusillades in 1937-1941, Kurapaty burial.  

Protection of Kurapaty was a separate episode of public resistance in Belarus. It is 

well-known that after Lukashenka's election there have been a number of attempts to 

decrease the historical value of the graves and even prove that there had been buried 
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victims of fascism. The Prosecutor's office has conducted several check-ups of the 

documents, related to Kurapaty, but their results weren't given any publicity.  

In autumn 2001 it became known that the reconstruction of the ring road could 

seize a part of the burial territory. The campaign against destruction of this place of 

historical memory started in the end of September. Belarusian youth organizations kept 

day-and-night duty there. The problem gained large publicity and was accompanied not 

only by resistance to the actions of the State workers, but also by attempts of dialogue of 

the established public initiative "For Salvation of Kurapaty" with representatives of 

Ministries, by additional examinations, round tables.  

On October 8 the builders who were reconstructing the road violated the 

established agreements and started working in the so called "demarcation zone" without 

supervision of archeologists from the Institute of History of the Academy of Sciences. 

Opposition of ordinary people and special police units resulted in serious clashes on 

October 8 and 9. As a result 40-45 people were detained, about 25 underwent 

administrative responsibility for resistance to police workers (Article 166 of CAO RB) and 

participation in unauthorized action (167-1 of CAO RB). The detentions were made with 

violence, massacre and usage of teargas.  

During this year "Human Rights Center "Viasna" registered violations of human 

rights in Belarus, first of all those connected with elimination of the constitutional 

freedoms of the citizens: the right to expression, peaceful assemblies, meetings, 

associations, the freedom of choice and liberty of discussion, equality in rights and 

ŘƛƎƴƛǘȅΣ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƎƘǘ ǘƻ ǿƻǊƪΣ ƭƛŦŜ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƛǾŀŎȅΧ ¢Ƙƛǎ Ϧ/ƘǊƻƴƛŎƭŜ wŜǾƛŜǿϦ ƛǎ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ 

work. It's a pity, but from year 1994, when A. Lukashenka came to power, the country is 

moving from the rudiments of democracy to full-scale autocracy. In their struggle with 

the democratic forces, the authorities violate the Constitution, the internal legislation, 

changing it for their own purposes, and internationally acknowledged laws of 

development of civic society and basic human rights. 
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JURISDICTION AND LEGISLATION CHANGES, WHICH LEAD 

TO LIMITING THE RIGHTS OF CITIZENS 

On January 1 the appropriate laws introduced three new codes, Criminal Code, 

Criminal-Process Code and Criminal-Executive Code of the Republic of Belarus. The 

National Assembly adopted and approved the new Criminal Code of the Republic of 

Belarus in July 2000. The officials planned to enforce the codes on January 1, 2000, but it 

was delayed for a year. Only in the beginning of 2001 A. Lukashenka insisted on 

enforcement f the new legislative documents. In his speeches he was described the 

adopted Criminal Code as more humane and milder in comparison to the old one and 

almost the best one in Europe. However, according to evaluation of independent experts, 

there was no easing of punishments in the new code. On the contrary, the articles of the 

new CC RB provide harder punishments for political opponents and democratic 

opposition. The law machinery almost immediately started using the new Article 368 

άLƴǎǳƭǘ ǘƻ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ wŜǇǳōƭƛŎ ƻŦ .ŜƭŀǊǳǎέΦ ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿ ŎƻŘŜ ǿƛŘŜƴǎ ǘƘŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƻŦ 

punishments, assessed by courts for the committed crimes. For instance, according to 

Article 48 there are introduced such forms of punishment as public work, limitation of 

freedom, arrest. The longest term of imprisonment is 25 years. Lifelong imprisonment is 

considered as an alternative to capital punishment. What concerns capital punishment, 

ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ рф ƛǘ ƛǎ ǳǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŀƴ άŜȄŎŜǇǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƳŜŀƴǎ ƻŦ ǇǳƴƛǎƘƳŜƴǘέ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎǊƛƳŜǎΣ 

connected with premeditated murder with aggravating circumstances. Capital 

punishment is still not used towards under-aged persons and women. The new norm of 

ǘƘƛǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ ƛǎ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀȄƛƳŀƭ ŀƎŜ όср ȅŜŀǊǎύΣ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŀ ǇŜǊǎƻƴ ŎŀƴΩǘ 

undergo capital punishment. The most interesting form of punishment, from the practical 

point of view is arrest. It was introduced in 1997, but was not used for punishment. In 

2001 arrest was actively used (there was even a request to judges to abstain from the 

intensive usage of this measure because of absence of the special arrest houses and 

keeping of the arrested in investigative isolators with the inappropriate conditions). This 

measure of punishment gains its popularity because of its being quite severe (it provides 

full isolation). With the introduction of the new forms of punishments the system of 

alternatives to fines and imprisonment is widened as well.  

hƴ aŀǊŎƘ мп !Φ [ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀ ǎƛƎƴŜŘ 5ŜŎǊŜŜ у ά!ōƻǳǘ ǎƻƳŜ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ ǘƻ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇ ǘƘŜ 

ƻǊŘŜǊ ƻŦ ǊŜŎŜƛǾƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǳǎŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŜŜ ŦƻǊŜƛƎƴ ŀƛŘέΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ 5ŜŎǊŜŜ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ƴŜǿ ǊǳƭŜǎ ƻŦ 

registration of the foreign aid and limitŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ƛǘǎ ǳǎŀƎŜ ŦƻǊ άǇƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭέ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΦ Lǘ 

provides responsibility for violation of the registration rules in the form of fine and 

confiscation of the received equipment, including the rented items, which is a violation of 

the personal property rights. In the end of the year there were some changes made: now 
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the aid is to be registered at Board of Presidential Affairs, which makes the situation yet 

more complicated. This Decree also allows liquidation of an organization for a single 

violation of its norms, and is used against political opponents, NGOs.  

hƴ aŀȅ т !Φ [ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀ ǎƛƎƴŜŘ 5ŜŎǊŜŜ мм ά!ōƻǳǘ ǎƻƳŜ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ ǘƻ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇ ǘƘŜ 

order of holding meetings, street processions, demonstrations, other mass actions and 

ǇƛŎƪŜǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ wŜǇǳōƭƛŎ ƻŦ .ŜƭŀǊǳǎέΦ ¢Ƙƛs Decree established yet harder rules of holding 

mass political actions and mass actions, including sportive and cultural ones. Now only 

parties, trade unions and other organizations can organize assemblies, meetings, street 

actions, demonstrations and pickets with more than 1 000 participants. The Decree puts 

obstacles to holding of mass actions and raises responsibility for possible violations at 

them. By the way, it concerns not only political measures, but also religious, sportive, 

cultural ones ς liturgies, contests, concerts, etc. The organizations, parties and trade 

unions that are to bear the status of organizers (according to the Decree), become fully 

responsible for the order at the actions. Every provocation can result in closing down the 

organizeǊ ōƻŘȅΦ ¢ƘŜ 5ŜŎǊŜŜ ǎǘŀǘŜǎΥ άtƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǇŀǊǘƛŜǎΣ ǘǊŀŘŜ ǳƴƛƻƴǎΣ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ 

whose responsible officials failed to provide order of organization or holding of 

assemblies, meetings, street processions or pickets which resulted in large-scale loss or 

considerable harm to the rights and legal interests of citizens, organizations, public or the 

State, can be liquidated according to the existing order for single violation of the 

legislation about assemblies, meetings, street processions, demonstrations and ǇƛŎƪŜǘǎέΦ 

¢ƘŜ 5ŜŎǊŜŜ Ƙŀǎ ǎŜǇŀǊŀǘŜ Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ŜȄǇƭŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǊƳǎ άƭŀǊƎŜ-ǎŎŀƭŜ ƭƻǎǎέ ς10 000 minimal 

ǿŀƎŜǎ ƻǊ ¦{5 пн ллл ŀƴŘ άŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀōƭŜ ƘŀǊƳέ ς disruption of a mass action, obstacles to 

the traffic or severe bodily injure.  

On June 26 Lukashenka signed decree #20 "About obligatory declaring of income 

and property of a candidate to the post of the president of the Republic of Belarus, his 

relatives, wife (husband), and his parents and some other measure, directed at 

conducting open, free and fair elections".  

The authorities claim that the decree is aimed at conducting democratic, free and 

fair elections. According to the new decree, all candidates for presidency should fill out 

not only their own income and property declaration, but also the ones of all their close 

ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜǎ όǿƛŦŜκƘǳǎōŀƴŘΣ ǎƛōƭƛƴƎǎΣ ǇŀǊŜƴǘǎΣ ƎǊŀƴŘǇŀǊŜƴǘǎΣ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ŀƴŘ ƎǊŀƴŘŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴύΧ 

The Decree determines, that in a 10-day term after registering a candidate, The Central 

Election Commission informs the mass media about the declared property and finances. 

It is provided in the Decree, that in case the Central Election Commission found 

inaccuracies or incorrect information in the declaration, it can make a decision to cancel 
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the candidate's registration. Decree # 20 was signed after the campaign had started and 

by one of the main candidates. This is a direct violation of the election legislation.  

2. PERSECUTION OF MASS ACTION ORGANIZERS AND PARTICIPANTS 

On January 4 Chyhunachny Court finished the consideration of administrative case 

against the participants of the unauthorized picket on December 10. The members of 

United Civic Party Alena Zaleskaya, Siarhei Vasenka, Dzmitry Muski and Anatol Zakharaw 

were charged with violation of articles 167 part 1 and part 2 of the Code of 

Administrative Offences. Judge Sviatlana Tufan made a decision to impose administrative 

fines on:  

Alena Zaleskaya ς 150 minimal wages  

Siarhei Vasenka ς 150 minimal wages  

and warnings on Dzmitry Muski and Anatol Zakharaw. 

On January 5 the Human Rights Day picket participants (Uladzimir Vialichkin, 

Yawhen Bialasin, Siarzhuk Bakhun, Aleh Dydyshka and Kiryl Danko) received summons to 

Leninski District Court. They are charged with violation of articles 167 part 1, 167 part 2, 

and 166 of the Code of Administrative Infringements. On the eve of the New Year Bialasin 

and Bakhun were visited by policemen, who suggested that they should sign the reports 

of administrative infringement, which had not been drawn up during the detention and 

24 hours the guys spent in the jail of Leninski District Board of Internal Affairs. The trial 

over the participants of the action, dedicated to the anniversary of the Universal 

Declaration of Human Rights, will take place on January 9, 2001 in Leninski Court of Brest 

City.  

On 9 January the Minsk City Court heard the complaint of Uladzimir Kishkurna and 

ruled that the 15 September 2000 administrative detention of Uladzimir Kishkurna 

carried out by the Centralny District DIA workers was illegal.  

On January 9 Leninski Court of Brest was supposed to hear the case of the people, 

who had been detained during the celebration of the human rights day on December 10.  

On December 10 Uladzimir Vialichkin, Yawhen Bialasin, Siarzhuk Bakhun, Aleh 

Dydyshka and Kiryl Danko had been detained and had spent a night in the jail. The police 

had drawn up the reports of the administrative infringement by the terms of article 167 

part 1 (unauthorized picketing) and article 166 (insubordination to the legal order or 

demand of the police officer). Nadzeya Dudarava, the legal counselor of the OSCE 
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ambassador, and many mass media reporters came to the trial. However, the trial was 

postponed to January 12.  

On 12 January the Leninski District Court of Brest had a third hearing of the case of 

the citizens A. Dydyshka, K. Danko, U. Vialichkin, S. Bakhun, Ya. Bialasin. The courtroom 

was crowded. Since the witnesses called to court by the police did not appear, Judge A. 

Miraniuk postponed the consideration of the case till 15 January 2001. Journalists and 

Nadzeya Dudarava, legal counsel of the OSCE ambassador to Belarus, were in the 

courtroom.  

On January 15, in Slutsk, the authorities distrained the property of Alexander 

Katlarow, military pensioner, member of Belarusian Helsinki Committee, and one of the 

organizers of the protest action on October 8, 2000 (All-Belarusian March of Freedom). 

Bailiffs Lubow Silachowa and Tamara Lapitskaya came to the 2-room apartment of 

Katlarow at 8.30 a.m. The district police officer asked 2 neighbors to be the witnesses. 

The pǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ ǿŀǎ ŘƛǎǘǊŀƛƴŜŘΣ ŀƴŘ YŀǘƭŀǊƻǿ ǿŀǎ ƎƛǾŜƴ ŀƴ ά!Ŏǘ ƻŦ ŘƛǎǘǊŀƛƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŀǊǊŜǎǘ ƻŦ 

ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅέΦ Lǘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƳŜƴǘƛƻƴŜŘΣ ǘƘŀǘ YŀǘƭŀǊƻǿ ƘŀŘ ōŜŜƴ ŦƛƴŜŘ мрл ƳƛƴƛƳŀƭ ǎŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ 

(540 thousand rubles, about $500).  

On January 15 the trial over the human rights activists who had been detained on 

December 10, 2000 (The Day of Universal Declaration of Human Rights) was over. All of 

them were fined.  

Yawhen Bialasin (the deputy chair of Brest branch of Belarusian Popular Front) ς 200 

minimal salaries (720 thousand rubles ς about $600)  

{ƛŀǊƘŜƛ .ŀƪƘǳƴ όǘƘŜ ŎƘŀƛǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ ōǊŀƴŎƘ ƻŦ ά¸ƻǳƴƎ CǊƻƴǘέύ ς 200 minimal 

salaries (720 thousand rubles ς about $600)  

¦ƭŀŘȊƛƳƛǊ ±ƛŀƭƛŎƘƪƛƴ όǘƘŜ ŎƘŀƛǊ ƻŦ .ǊŜǎǘ ōǊŀƴŎƘ ƻŦ ά±ƛŀǎƴŀέύ ς 20 minimal salaries (72 

thousand rubles ς about $60)  

YƛǊȅƭ 5ŀƴƪƻ όƳŜƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ά¸ƻǳƴƎ CǊƻƴǘέύ ς 20 minimal salaries (72 thousand rubles ς 

about $60)  

Aleh Dydyshka (member of the Free Trade Union) ς 20 minimal salaries (72 

thousand rubles ς about $60). 

On January 22 the Barysaw Town Court Considered the case initiated against Ales 

Abramovich for his having organized an unauthorized procession of the striking workers 

of the Barysaw Glass Factory on November 21, 2000. Judge A. Bolataw refused 
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!ōǊŀƳƻǾƛŎƘΩǎ ǇŜǘƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǎǳƳƳƻƴ Ƙƛǎ ǘŜǎǘƛŦƛŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŜŘ ƘƛƳ мрл ƳƛƴƛƳŀl salaries (about 

$ 450) for the violation of Art. 167.1 of the Code of Administrative Infringements of the 

Republic of Belarus (organization of an unauthorized mass event)  

At 12 a.m. on February 18 an unauthorized picket held at Freedom Square protested 

against the building of the High-octane Petrol Enterprise in the free economic zone of 

±ƛǘŜōǎƪ όŦƻǊƳŜǊ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀƛǊǇƻǊǘ ά½ƘǳǊȊƘŀǾŀέύΦ tƻƭƛŎŜƳŜƴ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǘŜōǎƪ 

Kastrychnitski District Board of Internal Affairs asked the pickets Iryna Baidak, Siarhei 

Aksimovich and Eduard Bokhan to go with them to the Kastrychnitski DBIA. The police 

lieutenant-ŎƻƭƻƴŜƭ ǿƘƻ ŘƛǊŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƛŎƪŜǘǎΩ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 5.L! 

ǇǊƻƘƛōƛǘŜŘ Iw/ ά±ƛŀǎƴŀέ ƻōǎŜǊǾŜǊǎ ǘƻ ǘŀƪŜ ǇƘƻǘƻǎΦ IŜ ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜǊŜ ǿŀǎ ŀ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭ 

order of the Vitebsk City Executive Committee that prohibited to take photos at 

ǳƴŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ŜǾŜƴǘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ±ƛǘŜōǎƪ ōǊŀƴŎƘ ƻŦ Iw/ ά±ƛŀǎƴŀέ ŀǇǇŜŀƭŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǘŜōǎƪ /ƛǘȅ 

Executive Committee asking to explain what order the police lieutenant-colonel had 

mentioned.  

On March 5 the action dedicated to the problem of famous Belarusian people 

ŘƛǎŀǇǇŜŀǊŀƴŎŜ ǘƻƻƪ ǇƭŀŎŜ ƛƴ aƛƴǎƪΦ Lǘ ǘƻƻƪ ǇƭŀŎŜ ƴŜŀǊ ǘƘŜ άtƛƻƴŜŜǊέ ŎƛƴŜƳŀΦ {ŜǾŜǊŀƭ 

young people came there with the portraits of the missing people and three participants 

tried ǘƻ ǊŀƛǎŜ ōƛƎ ōƻŀǊŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǎƭƻƎŀƴ άaŀƪŜ ǘƘŜ ƪƛŘƴŀǇǇŜǊǎ ŀƴǎǿŜǊΗέ !ǘ ǘƘŀǘ ƳƻƳŜƴǘ 

Anton Tsialezhnikaw, Andrei Piatrow and Zmitser Abramovich were detained and brought 

to Leninski police department. They were given the calls to the court at 15:00 of March 6. 

¢ƘŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊ ƻŦ [ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀΩǎ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ±ƛƪǘŀǊ 

Martanovich. On the trial on March 6 they were sentenced according to the article 167.1 

ǇŀǊǘ н ƻŦ ǘƘŜ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ /ƻŘŜ έǾƛƻƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜ ƻŦ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ 

coƴŘǳŎǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƛŎƪŜǘǎέΦ !ƴŘǊŜƛ tƛŀǘǊƻǿ ŀƴŘ ½ƳƛǘǎŜǊ !ōǊŀƳƻǾƛŎƘ ǿŜǊŜ ǎŜƴǘŜƴŎŜŘ ǘƻ 

the fine of 20 minimal salaries. Anton Tsialezhnikaw ς to the 15 day in prison as he was 

found guilty on this article for the second time during the year.  

On March 6 the continuation of the action dedicated to the people disappearance 

took place. The participants came out to the Skaryna avenue with the portraits of the 

missing people. According to some estimation, there were about 150 people in the chain. 

The picket lasted for about half an hour. Tsimafei Dranchuk was detained after the action 

and took him to police station. The policemen checked his documents. His passport was 

ǊŀǘƘŜǊ ǿƻǊƴ ƻǳǘΦ IŜ ǿŀǎ Ǉǳǘ ƻƴ ǊŜŎƻǊŘ ŦƻǊ άƪŜŜǇƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ 

ǎǘŀǘŜέ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜn let go. Dranchuk said to the policemen that his passport is "worn out" by 

policemen, who repeatedly detain him after peaceful actions of the opposition.  
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On March 15, Iryna Baidak, Eduard Bokhan and Palina Khlopkava organized a picket 

on Lenin Street in Vitebsk. The picketers had the posters with slogans: "Where is Viktar 

Ganchar?", "Where is Yury Zakharanka?", "Where is Anatol Krasowski?" in their hands. 

The picket lasted for half an hour and gradually turned into an action "Constitution Day", 

organized by local social democrats.  

On March 25, the Day of Belarusian People's Republic, at 14.00 the representatives 

of political parties and social organizations gathered in Yubileinaya Square of Minsk to 

participate in the unsanctioned march. The number of participants reached 3000 people. 

They were holding white-red-white flags, posters, were singing Belarusian songs. Great 

concentration of police and special forces could be noticed in the area of the square. 

Uladzimir Naumaw the minister of the internal affairs supervised the event. The 

policemen were repeatedly ordering the people to disperse, reminding of the 

administrative and criminal punishment for violating of social order. The participants 

moved along Tankavaya and Dorsa streets to the Masheraw Avenue. The column tried to 

turn to Freedom Square but police and special forces blocked the way. The minister 

himself was standing in front of them and directing the participants to the monument. 

The people had to turn to the small area before the monument (dedicated to the victory 

against fascism), where the improvised rally began. Several people made speeches: 

±ƛŀŎƘŀǎƭŀǿ {ƛǿŎƘȅƪ όŘŜǇǳǘȅ ƘŜŀŘ ƻŦ .tC ά!ŘǊŀŘȊƘŜƴƴŜέύΣ ±ƛƴŎǳƪ ±ƛŀŎƻǊƪŀ όƘŜŀŘ ƻŦ .tC 

ά!ŘǊŀŘȊƘŜƴƴŜέύΣ tŀǾŀƭ {ŜǾƛŀǊȅƴŜǘǎ ό[ŜŀŘŜǊ ƻŦ ά¸ƻǳƴƎ CǊƻƴǘέύΣ !ƭŀƪǎŜƛ Yarol (social-

ŘŜƳƻŎǊŀǘƛŎ ǇŀǊǘȅ άbŀǊƻŘƴŀȅŀ IǊŀƳŀŘŀέ ŦǊŀŎǘƛƻƴύ  

Additional police forces were brought to the scene by buses and cars. They lined in a 

ǎǉǳŀǊŜΣ ƘŜŀǾƛƴƎ ǎǳǊǊƻǳƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜƳƻƴǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘǊŜŜ ǎƛŘŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǎǘŀǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ άŎƭŜŀƴέ ǘƘŜ 

area pushing people to the park. First detentions were made. People were taken out of 

the crowd and brought to the buses. The participants tried to save the detained and the 

fighting began. In half an hour the action was dispersed.  

In Minsk the police detained Vincuk Viacorka, chairperson of the Belarusian Popular 

Front, Ales Bialatski, chairperson of the Human Rights Center "Viasna", Ludmila 

Hraznova, member of the Supreme Soviet of the 13th convocation, acting chairperson of 

Christian Conservative Party Yuras Belenki and others. People in civil clothes, who came 

on "Volga" and 4 "Zhyguli", detained about 10 people on Charviakova Street. Viachaslaw 

Alkhowski was brutally beaten when detained. Yawhenia Pikul (under age granddaughter 

of human rights activist Valery Shchukin) was released from police station and given back 

to her mother. In general, the police detained 15 people during and after the action.  
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In Hrodna Belarusian Popular Front initiated and organized the celebration of the 

Freedom Day. The action lasted for about 2.5 hours. Hrodna authorities permitted to 

conduct a rally in Leninski Komsomol Park. But the participants started to get together at 

2 p.m. on Lenin Square, in the center of the city, as it had been planned before. The 

square was surrounded by special forces police. The policemen blocked the square and 

ordered the people to disperse, saying that the square had been mined. About 5 

thousand people, who had come to the celebration, found themselves in a park across 

the road. It was impossible to go anywhere from that place. The action participants 

protested by sitting down on the ground. Gradually the policemen pushed the people to 

the bridge. The participants headed to Kalozha church, marching down the central streets 

of the city. The police followed very closely. The people gathered near Kalozha church for 

the rally. Siarhei Malchyk, chair of Hrodna BPF, Uladzimir Khilmanovich, chair of Hrodna 

Lew Sapeha Foundation, V. Sazonaw, chair of Hrodna Belarusian Social democratic 

Hramada and Sviatlana Nekh, vice-chair of "Maladaya Hramada" took the floor. Before 

ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ŀƴŘ ōŜǘ IǊƻŘƴŀ ƴŜǿǎǇŀǇŜǊ ά.ƛǊȊƘŀ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘǎȅƛέ 

correspondent Dzmitry Yahoraw (underage). Before the meeting began he made several 

photos of the special buses designed to transport detained and arrested people. Several 

ǇƻƭƛŎŜƳŜƴ ŀǘǘŀŎƪŜŘ ƘƛƳΣ ǘƻƻƪ ǘƘŜ ŎŀƳŜǊŀ ŀǿŀȅ ŀƴŘ ǇǳǎƘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ōǳǎΦ ¢ƘŜȅ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ Ǉŀȅ 

any attention to his words that he was a journalist. In the bus the policemen ordered him 

to sit dawn on the floor and put his hand behind his head. Then they started to beat him 

with fists and feet to the head and chest. At the time specially trained dog was in the bus. 

¢ƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜƳŜƴ ǇǊŜǎǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ ȅƻǳƴƎ ƧƻǳǊƴŀƭƛǎǘ ǇǎȅŎƘƻƭƻƎƛŎŀƭƭȅ ŀƴŘ ŀǎƪŜŘΥ ά²ƻǳƭŘ ȅƻǳ ƭƛƪŜ 

ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜ ŘƻƎΚέ ¢ƘŜȅ ǿŜǊŜ ǘƘǊŜŀǘŜƴƛƴƎ ƘƛƳΥ ά²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ŦƛƴŘ ȅƻǳ ƛŦ ȅƻǳ ǿǊƛǘŜ ŀōƻǳǘ ƛǘ ƛƴ 

ǘƘŜ ǇŀǇŜǊΦέ ²ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ƧƻǳǊƴŀƭƛǎǘ ŀǎƪŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŦƻǊƳ Ƙƛǎ ǇŀǊŜƴǘǎ ŀōƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ƘŜ ǿŀǎ 

beaten again. Afterwards they gave back the broken camera, recorder and let him go.  

In Vitebsk, the united opposition celebrated Freedom Day by a rally on Lenin Square. 

About 100 people (mostly members of the 3 parties: BSDH, BPF and UCP) gathered here 

at noon. Members of Christian Conservative Party conducted unauthorized pickets near 

Ratusha Square and on Voli Square.  

In Brest the police detained 4 people. Yawhen Bialasin, Vital Lazarenkaw, Viktar 

Kuchynski distributed Freedom day cards on Savetskaya and Mayakowskaha Street. They 

were detained together with a passer-by who stopped for a few minutes (his last name is 

unknown).  

In Maladechna a festive meeting was organized. The participants listened to reports 

from the history of Belarusian People's Republic. Organizers read the letter of 

congratulation by Ivonka Survilla, the present head of BPR government. The meeting 
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ended with a concert of Andrei Melnikaw, famous singer-song writer, Maladechna poet 

Lavon Tsimokhin and choir, headed by Alaksei Fralow. The meeting participants brought 

flowers to the memorial sign "To Martyrs for Freedom and Independence of Belarus".  

In Homel the police detain Anatol Paplawny, the head of Homel branch of Belarusian 

Popular Front, during the festive picket. The picketers were distributing leaflets. Anatol 

Paplawny was released after he signed the report of detention.  

In Shklow festive football event took place. At the same time Belarusian Popular 

Front members spread leaflets, which congratulated the citizens to the Freedom Day.  

In Shchuchyn the members of the local democratic organizations conducted a 

Freedom Day picket, which lasted for 2 hours. The picketers held the following slogans: 

"Long Live Democratic and Independent Belarus!", "Decent Life to Every Person!", "We 

will not let engage Belarus in foreign wars!". The picket participants distributed 

independent democratic press and leaflets. The picket drew much attention and interest, 

especially among young people. On the eve of the Freedom Day, graffiti appeared in the 

town: "Long Live Belarus!" and "God. Belarus. Freedom", and others.  

In Babruisk about 100 people took part in a Freedom Day picket, which lasted for 2.5 

hours. Activists handed out leaflets and "Rabochy" newspaper. The special services 

agents video-taped the participants. However, in spite of the fact, that the action was 

unauthorized, nobody was detained.  

In Kletsk local activists conducted a festive meeting in the office of NGO "Center of 

Europe". The meeting was organized by local BPF.  

On March 25 15 participants of the Freedom Day were detained in Minsk. Trials over 

the detained continued till the end of the month.  

March 26 in Central district court.  

Maxim Kukso (born in 1980) detained near the monument dedicated to the victory 

over fascism. Spent the night in custody. The judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich delayed the 

trial to 10 a.m. of March 27.  

Dzmitry Chubarenka (20 years old) detained near the monument. Spent the night in 

custody in Akrestsina Street. The judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich considered the case. 

According to article 167/1 part 2 of the Administrative Code (repeated participation in 

unsanctioned action he was sentenced to 10 days in prison.  
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Elina Novik (born in 1975) ς detained near the monument. Spent the night in 

custody in Akrestsina Street. The judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich considered the case 

according to the article 167/1 part 2. The trial is delayed to 14:00 on March 27  

Viktar Bekesh (born in 1929) ς detained near the monument. Released for the night. 

The judge Pawluchuk gave him a warning according to the article 167/1 part 1.  

Dzmitry Kuzmitski (Lida city inhabitant) ς detained near the monument. The judge 

Pawluchuk considered the article 167/1 part 1. The trial is delayed to 14:00 on March 28.  

Nina Yarmalinskaya (retired) ς detained near the monument. Released for the night. 

The trial is delayed  

Iosif Burko ς detained on Arlowskaya street with Vincuk Viacorka. The judge 

Pawluchuk considered the article  

167/1. The trial is delayed to 12:00 on March 29.  

!ƭŜǎ .ƛŀƭŀǘǎƪƛ όƘŜŀŘ hŦ Iw/ ά±ƛŀǎƴŀέύ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƴŜŀǊ aŀǊƛŀ aŀƎŘŀƭŜƴŜ ŎƘǳǊŎƘΦ {ǇŜƴǘ 

the night in custody in Akrestsina Street. The judge Pawluchuk considered the article 

167/1 part 2 (organization of the unsanctioned action). The trial is delayed to 12:00 on 

April 2  

Ludmila Hraznova (deputy of 13th Supreme council) ς detained near the monument. 

Spent the night in custody in Akrestsina Street. The judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich 

considered the article 167/1 part 1. Sentenced to 20 minimal salaries fine.  

±ƛƴŎǳƪ ±ƛŀŎƻǊƪŀ όIŜŀŘ ƻŦ .tC ά!ŘǊŀŘȊƘŜƴƴŜέύ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƻƴ !Ǌƭƻǿǎƪŀȅŀ {ǘǊŜŜǘΦ 

Released from the Central district police department after 21:00. Judge Natalla 

Vaitsiakhovich considered the article 167/2 of the Administrative Code. The trial is 

delayed to 14:00 on March 28.  

Mikhail Valochka (born in1934) ς detained near the monument. Released after 

20:00. The judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich considered the article 167/1 part 1 of the 

Administrative Code. The trial is delayed to 10:00 on March 28. 

March 27 in Central district court of Minsk.  

1. Elina Novik (born in 1975, dentist from Slutsk district) ς detained near the 

monument. Spent the night in custody in Akrestsina Street. The judge Natalla 

Vaitsiakhovich considered the case according to the article 167/1 part 2. And sentenced 

Elina to 20 minimal salaries fine (114000BRB, about 100$). In the court Elina Novik spoke 

only Belarusian. She explaƛƴŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǿŀȅΥ έL ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊ ǘƘƛǎ Řŀȅ 
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as a saint day for Belarus. The Belarusian People Republic was announced this day. I 

wanted to celebrate this day by walking along the streets with the small white-red-white 

flag. Special foǊŎŜǎ ǎƻƭŘŜǊǎ ǘƻƻƪ Ƴȅ ŦƭŀƎ ŀǿŀȅ ŀƴŘ ōǊƻƪŜ ǘƘŜ ǎǘƛŎƪΦ L ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ǿŀƴǘ ǘƻ ƎƛǾŜ ǘƘŜ 

ŦƭŀƎ ŀǿŀȅΦ L ǿŀǎ ǇǳǎƘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōǳǎΦέ ¢ǿƻ {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ CƻǊŎŜǎ ǎƻƭŘŜǊǎ ǿƘƻ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƘŜǊ ǿŜǊŜ 

giving evidence in the court ς Siarhei Kavalewski and Alexander Kowtun. They told that 

they had an order to notice the most active participants and detain them. According to 

ǘƘŜƛǊ ŜǾƛŘŜƴŎŜ 9Φ bƻǾƛƪ ǿŀǎ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƛƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ άǇǊŜǾŜƴǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŦƭƛŎǘέΣ ŀǎ ǎƘŜ ǿŀǎ 

άƎǊŀōōƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜƳŜƴ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǳƴƛŦƻǊƳέΦ Lǘ ƛǎ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǎŀȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǇƘƻǘƻǎ ƻŦ ōǊǳǘŀƭ 

detention of Elina were shown by different information agencies.  

2.Maxim Kukso (born in 1980, student of medical college) detained near the 

monument dedicated to the victory over fascism. Spent the night in custody. Judge 

Natalla Vaitsiakhovich sentenced Maxim to 20 minimal salaries fine (114000BRB, about 

100$).  

On March 27 chairperson of Belarusian Popular Front Vincuk Viacorka, his deputy 

Alaksei Kavalets, chair of United Civic Party Anatol Labedzka, deputy chair of Belarusian 

Social democratic Party (Narodnaya Hramada) Alaksei Karol, and a member of "Viasna" 

Barys Giunter conducted a press-conference, dedicated to events of March 25 in Minsk. 

Peaceful rally was violently dispersed, some action participants were beaten and 

detained. Anatol Labedzka stated: "Minister of Internal Affairs Naumaw played a small 

Chechnya war". The political leaders think, that pressure will grow till presidential 

election, but democratic forces will be doing everything possible in order to win.  

March 28, Centralny district court.  

1. Vincuk Viacorka (Chair of Belarusian Popular Front) ς filed an appeal for the trial 

to be conducted in Belarusian, which is one of the official languages. Judge Natalla 

Vaitsiakhovich refused to satisfy his request, but Viacorka insisted. The judge announced 

a break for 1 hour, and later postponed the trial to March 29.  

2. Mikhail Valochka ς judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich fined him 20 minimal wages 

(about $100) (article 167.1 part 1 of the Administrative Offences Code)  

3. Dzmitry Kuzmitski ς judge Pawluchuk announced a reprimand (article 167.1 part 1 

of the Administrative Offences Code)  

March 29, Centralny district court.  

1. Iosif Burko ς judge Pawluchuk announced a reprimand (article 167.1 part 1 of the 

Administrative Offences Code)  
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2. Vincuk Viacorka ς judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich violated all norm of the procedure: 

she did not let attorney Tsurko to defend Viacorka, deprived Viacorka of the right to have 

the final speech, and did not satisfy any of the appeals. The trial started at 10.00 and 

continued till 12.00. Then the judge announced a break till 4.00 p.m. At 5.30 p.m. the 

judge turned out all appeals as "not linked to the case" and immediately read out the 

verdict to arrest Viacorka for 15 days. Viacorka was immediately taken into custody 

under supervision of deputy head of Centralny DBIA Barsukow. Uladzimir Labkovich, a 

member of the legal group of Belarusian Popular Front, who was present in the court, 

declared: "The judge violated the legislation by not giving the floor to Viacorka's 

defender: she violated Viacorka's right to legal assistance, to use the services of a lawyer. 

The defender was left to play a secondary role. The judge demonstrated her 

incompetence and conscious disrespect to law". Vincuk Viacorka said before going to the 

Detention Center: "This does not have any limits ς barefaced violation of the procedures 

and barefaced violation of my rights. All the breaks and delays demonstrate that the 

judge was receiving direct instructions from the top political officials of Belarus".  

3. Dzmitry Kuzmitski ς judge Pawluchuk announced a reprimand (article 167.1 part 1 

of the Administrative Offences Code)  

Belarusian Popular Front consider such actions of the regime as panic, full 

uncertainty in their future, which can be more and more seen with the election coming 

up.  

hƴ aŀǊŎƘ нт ǘƘŜ ƭŜŀŘŜǊ ƻŦ ά¸ƻǳƴƎ CǊƻƴǘέ tŀǾŀƭ {ŜǾƛŀǊȅƴŜǘǎ ǿŀǎ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƴŜŀǊ ǘƘŜ 

TV center on Makayonka Street. Paval Seviarynets was brought to the Pershamaiski 

district police department, than to the Central district police department. At 16:20 he 

was brought to the Central district court. The judge Pawluchuk considered the case 

according to the article 167/1 part 2 (organization or repeated participation in 

unsanctioned action). It was meant the action of March 25 ς Freedom Day this time. 

Paval Seviarynets appealed for the defender. Because of this the trial was delayed to 

12:00 on April 5.  

On April 2, 2001 the Vitebsk Kastrychnitski District Court considered the case of the 

18 February ecological picket participants, directed against building of a Russian Petrol 

Enterprise in the free economic zone. Judge Aksana Afanaseva found the pickets guilty of 

violation of order of the picket organization and holding and passed the following 

sentences: Iryna Baidak ςwarning; Eduard Baidak ς warning; Siarhei Anisimovich ς fine of 

150 minimal salaries (app. $657). On April 3 Yury Belenki was summoned to court. He 

was accused of having taken part in one of the actions devoted to the celebration of the 
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March 25 Freedom Day. The well-known Belarusian defense lawyer Vera Stramkowskaya 

defended him in the Minsk Central District Court. The policemen who were giving 

ŜǾƛŘŜƴŎŜΣ ƎŀǾŜ ŦŀƭǎŜ ǘŜǎǘƛƳƻƴƛŜǎΦ CƻǊ ƛƴǎǘŀƴŎŜΣ aŀƧƻǊ .ŀǊǎǳƪƻǿ ǎŀƛŘ ƘŜ ŎƻǳƭŘ άǎǿŜŀǊ ƻƴ 

ǘƘŜ .ƛōƭŜέ ƘŜ ƘŀŘ ǎŜŜƴ .ŜƭŜƴƪƛ ƴƻǘ ŦŀǊ ŦǊƻƳ ¸ǳōƛƭŜƛƴŀȅŀ {ǉǳŀǊŜΣ ƴŜŀǊ ǘƘŜ ƻōŜƭƛǎƪ ά¢ƘŜ 

ƘŜǊƻƛŎ Ŏƛǘȅ ƻŦ aƛƴǎƪέΦ .ǳǘΧ aŀƧƻǊ .ŀǊǎǳƪƻǿ ŎƻǳƭŘƴΩǘ ƘŀǾŜ ǎŜŜƴ ¸ǳΦ .ŜƭŜƴƪƛ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀƴȅǿŀȅΣ 

because the latter was at that time at Skaryna Square (the two mentioned places are 

quite far from each other). He was there as the Conservative-Christian Party planned to 

ŎŀǊǊȅ ƻǳǘ ƛǘǎ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ LƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴŎŜ {ǉǳŀǊŜΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ŀŘƳƛǘ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ 

the place.  

On April 4 the trial over Yury Belenki was continued in Minsk Central District Court. 

Judge Natalla Vaitsiakhovich sentenced him to 15 days of arrest in the detention center in 

Akrestsina Street.  

On April 4 in Barysaw a picket in support of the Russian Independent TV-company 

NTV was carried out. Members of the Belarusian Social-democratic Party (BSDP) 

Alexander Abramovich, Alesia Yasiuk, Maryna Statkevich, Zmitser Fiadorchanka and Ales 

.ŀǊŀŘǳƭŀ ǿŜƴǘ ƻǳǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .ŀǊȅǎŀǿ /ŜƴǘǊŀƭ ǎǉǳŀǊŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǇƻǎǘŜǊ άIŀƴŘǎ ƻŦŦ b¢±έΦ Lƴ ŀ 

quarter of an hour all the pickets were detained. The trial was appointed on 12 p.m. on 

April 5.  

The Barysaw Town Court sentenced A. Abramovich to 10 days of imprisonment for 

violation of the second part of Article No. 167.1 (organization of an unauthorized picket). 

M. Statkevich, Z. Fiadorchanka and A. Baradula were warned. A. Yasiuk dƛŘƴΩǘ ŎƻƳŜ ǘƻ 

the court as in the call-ǳǇ ǘƘŜǊŜ ǿŀǎƴΩǘ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƛȊŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊƻƻƳ ǎƘŜ ǿŀǎ ǘƻ 

come to and the capacity in which she was summoned.  

On April 4 in Hrodna the trials over the BPF activists Vadzim Saranchukow (Head of 

the Hrodna branch of the Young Front) and Siarhei Malchyk (Chairman of the BPF 

branch), accused of organization of an unauthorized procession on March 25, were 

delayed. The cases of two more Hrodna citizens, Andrei Mialeshka and Alexander 

Mikhalchyk, are also pending trial.  

On April 5 in Vitebsk youth organizations carried out a picket in support of the 

imprisoned opposition leaders. Viktar Shlakhtsin, Head of Vitebsk branch of the Young 

Front, Yury Korban, the executive secretary of the Public association Center of Youth 

InƛǘƛŀǘƛǾŜǎ άYƻƴǘǳǊέΣ ŀƴŘ Yŀǎǘǳǎ {ƳƻƭƛƪŀǿΣ IŜŀŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅƻǳǘƘ ƛƴƛǘƛŀǘƛǾŜ ά9ŘǳŎŀǘƻǊέΣ ƘŜƭŘ 

ǇƻǎǘŜǊǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ƛƴǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴǎΥ ά²Ŝ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƭŜŀǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭŜŀŘŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 

.ŜƭŀǊǳǎƛŀƴ ƻǇǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ±ƛƴŎǳƪ ±ƛŀŎƻǊƪŀ ŀƴŘ !ƭŜǎ .ƛŀƭŀǘǎƪƛέΣ ά¢ƘŜ ŎƻǳǊǘ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛǎ ǘƻ be 
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ƻǇŜƴ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘέΣ ά5ƻǿƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎǊƛƳƛƴŀƭ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘƛŜǎΗέΦ ¢ƘŜ ŦƭȅŜǊǎ ŘŜƳŀƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ 

release the detainees were handed out. In spite of the fact that the action was 

unauthorized, the police appeared only in 50 minutes after it had begun. The policemen 

άǇƻƭƛǘŜƭȅ ƛƴǾƛǘŜŘέ ǘƘŜ ǇƛŎƪŜǘǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜȅ ŘǊŜǿ ǳǇ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎΣ ŎƻƴŦƛǎŎŀǘŜŘ 

the flag and the posters. After this the detained were released.  

On April 17 the administrative case against the retired Nina Yarmalinskaya who was 

detained on the нр ƻŦ aŀǊŎƘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ άCǊŜŜŘƻƳ 5ŀȅ άŀŎǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ 

policemen who were detaining the woman were called to court as witnesses. They told 

that the order was to detain the most active participants, and N. Yarmalinskaya was 

holding white-red-white flaƎΦ {ƘŜ ǿŀǎƴΩǘ ŘŜƴƛŜŘ ƘŜǊ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŜȄǇƭŀƛƴŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ нр 

ƻŦ aŀǊŎƘ ƛǎ ŀ ƎǊŜŀǘ ƘƻƭƛŘŀȅ ŦƻǊ ƘŜǊ ǘƘŀǘΩǎ ǿƘȅ ǎƘŜ ŎŀƳŜ ŦǊƻƳ {ŀƭƛƘƻǊƪ ƻƴ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜ ǘƻ 

participate in the action. The judge t. Pawluchuk gave her official warning.  

On April 26, anniversary of Chernobyl disaster, people gathered on the Freedom 

ǎǉǳŀǊŜ ŀǘ мтΥллΦ ¢ƘŜ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ōŜƎŀƴ ŦǊƻƳ άaƻǳǊƴƛƴƎ ƘƻǳǊέΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ 

ŎŀƴŘƭŜǎΦ !Ǌǘƛǎǘ IŜƴŀŘȊ 5ǊŀȊŘƻǿ ƳŀŘŜ ŀ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭ ŎŀƴŘƭŜ ǇƭŀŎŜ άwŜƘŀŦƻǊǳƳέ ŦƻǊ ǘƘƛǎ ŀŎǘƛƻƴΦ 

!ŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ƳƻǳǊƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǘƘŜ άwŜƘŀŦƻǊǳƳέ ǿŀǎ Ǉǳǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǿŀǾŜǎ ƻŦ {ǾƛǎƭŀŎƘ ǊƛǾŜǊΦ 

5ǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ άƳƻǳǊƴƛƴƎ ƘƻǳǊέ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ǿŜǊŜ ǎƛƴƎƛƴƎ ǇŀǘǊƛƻǘƛŎ ǎƻƴƎǎΣ ǘƘŜ Ǿƛƻƭƛƴƛǎǘ !ƴƛŀ 

Pawlava played Shubert works, famous singer-song-ǿǊƛǘŜǊ tƛŀǘǊƻ wǳǎŀǿ ǿŀǎ ǎƛƴƎƛƴƎ Χ  

The action started at 18:10 from the Freedom Square, the column marched through 

Internatsianalnaya Street and Kupalawskaya Street, Skaryna Avenue and directed to the 

Academy of Science. More than 5 thousands people took part in the march. The police 

ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ƛƴǘŜǊǊǳǇǘ ƳƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŘŜƳƻƴǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴΦ The officials who first denied the march 

from Freedom square to Independence Square had to agree on the compromise. Before 

the event there was the unofficial agreement with the police officials about the route of 

the march: Freedom Square ς Academy of Science that is why no policemen followed the 

march. There was a brief meeting near the Academy of Science where the opposition 

leaders made their speeches.  

The actions in all Belarusian cities took place within the Chernobyl march. In 

Mahilow the representatives of BPF organized a few actions. On April 26 the press 

conference dedicated to Chernobyl problems was conducted in the city. The 

representatives of the local mass media were present there. Henadz Hrushavy, the 

ǇǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƘŀǊƛǘȅ ŦƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ άCƻǊ /ƘŜǊƴƻōȅƭ /ƘƛƭŘǊŜƴέ ŀƭǎƻ ǘƻƻƪ ǇŀǊǘ ƛƴ ƛǘΦ ¢ƘŜ 

humanitarian help of the radiation center was distributed among the former liquidators 

(the policemen) and children of one of the city asylums. The head of the local BPF branch, 

Anatol Fiodaraw, states that humanitarian action is going to be continued. The pouring 
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Ǌŀƛƴ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ǇǊŜǾŜƴǘ ŀōƻǳǘ рлл ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƳƻǳǊƴƛƴƎ ŎŜǊŜƳƻƴȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ŏƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ 

commemorate the victims of Chernobyl disaster. The police tried to detain Anatol 

Fiodaraw as the organizer of the acǘƛƻƴΣ ǘƘƻǳƎƘ ƘŜ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ŀǇǇŜŀƭŜŘ ŦƻǊ ƛǘΦ  

In Mazyr the executive committee banned the action dedicated to the tragedy. But 

ǘƘŜ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŜǊǎ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ŎŀƴŎŜƭ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƛƴǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ŀǎ ƛǘ ǿŀǎ ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘ ŀǘ муΥлл ƻƴ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ 

place. About 40 people gathered together near the Chernobyl church. The same amount 

of the police was already waiting for them. The participants were holding the candles and 

ǘƘŜ ȅƻǳǘƘ ǿŜǊŜ ǎƘƻǳǘƛƴƎΥ έǿŜ ǿŀƴǘ ǘƻ ƭƛǾŜΗέ ǘƘƛǎ ǘƛƳŜ ƴƻ ƻƴŜ ǿŀǎ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ ōǳǘ ǘƘŜ 

ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŜǊǎ ǿŜǊŜ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ǘƻ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ άŦƻǊ ŀ ǘŀƭƪέ ŀŦǘŜǊǿŀǊŘǎΦ  

In Baranavichy several dozens of people gathered in the center of the city at 17:00 

to commemorate the victims of the tragedy. They were holding the posters with the 

radiation signs, candles, white-red-white cross. They were as well distributing the 

ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀƴƴƛǾŜǊǎŀǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎŀǎǘŜǊΦ CƻǊ ǎƻƳŜ ǘƛƳŜ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ 

touch the participants but after 40 minutes they started threatening people with arrest 

and made them stop the mourning action and leave the place.  

In Slonim the picket dedicated to the 15th anniversary started at 17:00. There were 

about 10 people with the materials of the issue. They were distributing special editions of 

ά.tC bŜǿǎέ ŀƴŘ άwŀōƻŎƘȅέ ƴŜǿǎǇŀǇŜǊǎΦ  

In Brest the mourning services were conducted in catholic and union churches. After 

them the participants went to the main street of the city ς Masheraw Ave. About 200 

people were standing along the avenue in the coats with the radiation sign and with 

ŎŀƴŘƭŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜȅ ƳŀǊŎƘŜŘ ŀƭƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǊŜŜǘ ǘƻ ά.ŜƭŀǊǳǎέ ŎƛƴŜƳŀΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǿŜǊŜ ŀ ƭƻǘ ƻŦ 

ǇƻƭƛŎŜƳŜƴ ōǳǘ ǘƘŜȅ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ƛƴǘŜǊŦŜǊŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛƻƴΦ  

In the center of Barysaw more than 150 people gathered to commemorate the 

victims of the disaster. They formed the chain and were holding the candles. The police 

detained aƴŘ ǎŜŀǊŎƘ ǘƘŜ ƘŜŀŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭ Iw/ ά±ƛŀǎƴŀέ ōǊŀƴŎƘ ½ƳƛǘǎŜǊ .ŀǊƻŘƪŀ ōǳǘ ǎŜǘ 

him free after a while. Before the action a 16 years old boy was detained in the builders 

college. He was brought to the local police department and then they took him to his 

home. His parents were absent there at the moment. The policemen conducted 

unsanctioned search in the flat, found 8 opposition stickers and several pin labels. They 

ǿŜǊŜ ǘƘǊŜŀǘŜƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ōƻȅ ŀƴŘ άŀŘǾƛǎŜŘέ ƘƛƳ ƴƻǘ ǘƻ Ǝƻ ǘƻ ƻǇǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŀŎǘƛƻƴǎΦ  

In Homel more then 200 participants came to the action in spite of hard rain. They 

were holding the candles and singing mourning songs. 
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In Salihorsk there was a picket, dedicated to the consequences of the Chernobyl 

disaster. The police detained Anatol Loban and Siarhei Sulim (migrant from Chernobyl 

zone). The picket was not authorized. The detained got summons to court.  

Some time ago May Day (May 1) was referred to as the international day of workers' 

solidarity. Now in Belarus it has another name: ς Day of Work, Peace and Spring. Not only 

Communists, but also Social-democrats think of it as "their" day. Over the past two years 

there have been alternative demonstrations. This time, however, the authorities allowed 

only "mass be-ins" in Minsk parks. Horky Park, where representatives of free trade-

unions, opposition Communists and members of BSDP gathered, became the central 

place of the celebration. There were almost no incidents. The police and "plain clothes", 

however, didn't rest. When Ihnat Martsinovich, a disabled old man, went to the park with 

home-made posters describing the living conditions the country's disabled, they twisted 

his arms and took the posters away. Opposition-led celebrations accompanied by small 

incidents also took place in other Belarusian cities.  

In Homel about 10 000 were compelled to take part in the official May Day 

procession. However, only 1 500 reached the place of the meeting, Rebellion square. 

During the action Homel Central DBIA officers headed by the police captain Siarhei 

Yafimaw, tried to detain two workers holding the posters "Let's Make World Prices Meet 

Our Salaries!", "Let's Give Lukashenka $100 So That He Doesn't Prevent Us from Earning 

More!" The workers, Anatol Paplawny and Ivan Adamenka refused to yield to the police 

claims and sat down on the pavement in protest. Captain Yafimenka made a riot call. As a 

result of the police actions people started to gather around the fights, having forgotten 

about the tribune speakers. At the same time Anatol Paplawny stood up in front of the 

tribune of the veterans and the local authorities and raised a colored photo of Alexander 

Lukashenka with 1 ruble banknotes (less than one cent) stuck all around. The subheading 

had this: "Power - to me, soil - to directors of collective farms, poverty - to workers, 

serfdom - to peasants, doles - to budget workers, the right to work - for free, the right to 

run business - for money, who disagrees - go to jail. Vote for me, and you're sure to 

receive $100 by the end of the next century". When the officials spoke from their 

tribunes, the police captain tried to take the workers with the "wicked" posters away. A 

number of policemen and " invisible front plain-clothed workers" grabbed the poster, put 

Anatol Paplawny up and carried him away from the square. Ivan Smolikaw, Head of 

Central DBIA, arrived at the scene. When asked, what violations the workers had 

committed, he answered there were none, and the detainee would be released soon. 

However, in several minutes the police made an attempt to detain Ivan Adamenka as 

well. He resisted, they tore the poster out of his hands. In 10 minutes Anatol Paplawny 
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came back. The workers were allowed to leave the place of the incident, but without the 

posters and passports, that were taken away by the police. But, in spite of the statement 

that they had made no violations, they were fined 1 minimal salary each on May 4 when 

they come to the Central DBIA to get their passports.  

20 representatives of Hrodna Youth Coalition of Democratic Organizations were 

detained in Hrodna during the May 1 action. The members of the coalition planned to go 

to the central square of the city with white-red-white flags. But near Lenin Square, where 

the action was supposed to take place, Vadzim Saranchukow, head of the local "Young 

Front", and Zmitser Ivanowski, a member of the BPF "Adradzhenne", were detained. The 

police confiscated the flags and brought the detained to Leninski district police 

department. During the action the following people were arrested: members of BPF 

"Adradzhenne" and BPF party Valery Kisel, Veranika Bystrytskaya, Andrei Mialeshka and 

Pavel Mazheika - Valantsin Askirka, "Pahonia" newspaper reporter; head of "Maladaya 

Hramada", Sviatlana Nekh, deputy head of "Maladaya Hramada", Andrei Stsiapura, 

member of "Young Front", Mishyk Airapetyan, Free Trade Union representative, Mikhail 

Patreba, head of the local "Narodnaya Hramada" branch. The journalists of local 

independent newspapers "Pahonia" and "Birzha Infarmatsyi" were detained as well. 

Uniformed and civilly-dressed policemen were detaining the participants. The 

"explanations" were made on each case (about 20 people). Valantsin Askirka, Head of 

"Maladaya Hramada", detained for the violation of Article 156 - disorderly conduct and 

disregard for police orders. Askirka himself commented the detention: "I believe that 

Hrodna police were following the order of the local city executive committee Pashkevich. 

The policemen were arresting everybody who had flags or flyers.  

In Brest, at the May Day procession organized by the authorities Uladzimir Vialichkin 

and Kiryl Danko, who were distributing the special number of the newspaper "Rabochy" 

(devoted to the aftermath of the Chernobyl catastrophe) were detained. As the 

organizers of the informational campaign "Chernobyl Way" promised, it lasted for two 

weeks and was to end on May 1. It was decided to hand out the last 100 copies of the 

special "Rabochy" issue to the people who were ordered by the authorities to take part in 

the official demonstration. The paper caused great interest on the part of the people. 

Approximately at 10 a.m. the police detained the newspaper distributors, Uladzimir 

Vialichkin and Kiryl Danko. First, the detainees were taken to the Brest Regional Board of 

Internal Affairs, where the "discussion" of some newspaper articles took place. Then they 

were transferred to the Leninski DBIA to be kept till 11 a.m. but the officers did not draw 

up detention reports. Then the policemen released Vialichkin and Danko, returned them 

the newspaper copies.  
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Approximately at the same time the police tried to prevent members of the 

Belarusian Social-democratic Party "Narodnaya Hramada" and members of the 

Belarusian Free Trade-union from participating in the procession in a separate column 

under their own flags. On the eve of the holiday they, as well as the Brest branch of 

Belarusian Communist Party, were prohibited to carry out an independent procession 

and a meeting, referring to the fact that the only organization of the celebration was the 

Brest City Executive Committee (CEC). Besides, the opposition parties and the trade 

unions were warned that at this action only official symbols could be used.  

On April ну tǳōƭƛŎ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ά[ŜƎŀƭ !ǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇǳōƭƛŎέ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǇƛŎƪŜǘ 

in order to draw the attention of the public to the problem of famous people 

disappearance and political prisoners in Belarus. 30 people took part in the action.  

On May 2 in Hrodna the trial over Valantsin Askirka, who had been detained on May 

1 during the whole-city demonstration, began. The defendant was accused of the 

violation of Article No. 156 of the Code of Administrative Infringements (minor disorderly 

conduct). But the police-witnesses gave contradictory testimonies. And the four 

ǿƛǘƴŜǎǎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ !ǎƪƛǊƪŀΩǎ ǎƛŘŜ ǎŀƛŘ ǘƘŀǘ Ƙƛǎ ŀŎǘƛƻƴǎ ǿŜǊŜ ŦŀǊ ŦǊƻƳ ōŜƛƴƎ ƘƻƻƭƛƎŀƴ-like ς he 

was attaching the white-red-white flag onto the flagstick. As a result judge Dzemchanka 

postponed the trial to May 8. The persecution will search for new witnesses.  

Lƴ aŀȅ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ά²Ŝ ǿŀƴǘ ǘƻ ƪƴƻǿ ǘƘŜ ǘǊǳǘƘΗέ ǎǘŀǊǘŜŘ ƛƴ .ŜƭŀǊǳǎΦ Lǘǎ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŜǊΣ 

United Civic Party, devotes it to the fate of the victims of political repression, who died or 

diǎŀǇǇŜŀǊŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ [ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀΩǎ ǊǳƭŜΦ ¢ƘŜ ŀƛƳ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǘƻ ǘǳǊƴ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ŀǘǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ 

this issue. At 11.30 a.m. on May 7 four people from Barysaw came to Kastrychnitskaya 

square holding different posters. It is a well-known fact that two years ago on May 7 Yury 

Zakharanka disappeared. It was decided to picket the Minsk City Executive Committee to 

Ŏŀƭƭ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ŀǘǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘƛǎ ǇǊƻōƭŜƳΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇƛŎƪŜǘǎ ƘŜƭŘ ǇƻǎǘŜǊǎ ǎŀȅƛƴƎΥ έ²ƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ 

½ŀƪƘŀǊŀƴƪŀΚέ ά²Ƙƻ ƛǎ ƴŜȄǘΚέ ²ƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ǘƘŜ ǇŜƻǇƭŜΚέ ά½ŀƪƘŀǊŀƴƪŀΚ DŀƴŎƘŀǊΚ ½ŀǾŀŘski? 

YǊŀǎƻǿǎƪƛΚέ άIŀƴŘǎ ƻŦŦ hǇǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴΗέ ½ƳƛǘǎŜǊ CƛŀŘƻǊŎƘŀƴƪŀΣ !ƭŜǎ .ŀǊŀŘǳƭŀΣ {ƛŀǊƘŜƛ 

Padzolka and the underage Tatsiana Yasiuk had hardly unpacked their posters when they 

were arrested by the policemen with A. Barsukow headed by the Chief of Central DBIA. 

On May 8 the case against Zmitser Fiadorchanka was considered at Minsk Central District 

Court. He was accused of having violated Article 167.1 of the Code of Administrative 

Infringements (participation in an unauthorized picket ). Judge Vaitsiakhovich fined 20 

minimal salaries. The case against Ales Baradula will be considered on May 14 at 10 a.m. 

Siarhei Padzolka and Tatsiana Yasiuk were freed at once.  
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On May 14 the trial against Ales Baradula took place at Minsk Central District Court. 

He was accused of violating Article No. 167.1 of the Code of Administrative Infringements 

of the Republic of Belarus for having taken part in the action devoted to the second 

anniversary of Yury Zakharanka, carried out in Barysaw on May 7. Judge Natalla 

Vaitsiakhovich fined the defendant 20 minimal salaries.  

On May 16 three people were detained in Minsk while picketing in front of the 

Ministry of Internal Affairs building against the disappearance of Belarusian public 

activists. The detained are Ludmila Bazhok, Lavon Malakhaw, and Lavon Sadowski. The 

pickets were holding portraits of Viktar Ganchar and Anatol Krasowski who had 

disappeared on September 16, 1999. Police Major Alexander Barsukow took the 

detainees to the Minsk Central Board of Internal Affairs.  

On May 16 from 2 till 4 p.m. a picket was carried out at the place where Viktar 

Ganchar and Anatol Krasowski had disappeared on September 16, 1999.  

It was members of the United Civic Party (Viktar Ganchar, as well, as Yury 

Zakharanka, had also been its member) who organized the picket. The picket participants 

were holding portraits of the disappeared. The police stood nearby and observed the 

picket A police officer came closer and noted down the names of the picketers.  

At the time of the picket there the picketers noticed the policemen from the special 

ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ǎǉǳŀŘΣ ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ άǎŜƛȊǳǊŜ ƎǊƻǳǇέΣ ǿƘƻ ŘŜǘŀƛƴ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ŀǘ ƻǇǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŀŎǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŀƴŘ 

later witness against them in court. They were going to a shop, situated near the place of 

the picket. They went out with a sausage ŀƴŘ ǘǿƻ ōƻǘǘƭŜǎ ƻŦ ǾƻŘƪŀ ά/Ǌȅǎǘŀƭ-[ǳȄέΦ ¢ƘŜȅ 

ǿŜǊŜ ƛƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ƧƻǳǊƴŀƭƛǎǘǎ ǿƛǘƘ Ŧƻǳƭ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ ǎƘƻǳǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇƛŎƪŜǘΥ ά¸ƻǳ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ 

ǎƘƻǘΗέ !ŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ ǿŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ŀ {ǘŀǘŜ wƻŀŘ tƻƭƛŎŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘΦ  

On May 18 Minsk witnessed several actions ƻŦ ǇǊƻǘŜǎǘ ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ ǘƘŜ ά{ŜŎƻƴŘ !ƭƭ-

.ŜƭŀǊǳǎƛŀƴ tŜƻǇƭŜΩǎ !ǎǎŜƳōƭȅέ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘŜŘ ōȅ [ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƛƴ ŎƛǾƛƭ ŎƭƻǘƘŜǎ 

made short work of the otherwise minded. In the morning about 30 activists of the 

Conservative-Christian Party carried out a peaceful action in Kastrychnitskaya Square 

ƻǇǇƻǎƛǘŜ ǘƘŜ tŀƭŀŎŜ ƻŦ wŜǇǳōƭƛŎ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƘƻǎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǘƘŜƴ ōŜƎǳƴ ά!ƭƭ-.ŜƭŀǊǳǎƛŀƴ tŜƻǇƭŜΩǎ 

!ǎǎŜƳōƭȅέΦ ²ƛǘƘƛƴ ǎŜǾŜǊŀƭ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ǎƻƳŜ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƛƴ Ǉƭŀƛƴ ŎƭƻǘƘŜǎΣ ǿƘƻ ǎƘƻǿŜŘ ƴƻ 

documents, assaulted the action participants. They seized and battered people, forced 

them into cars. Uladzimir Yukho, one of the Conservative-Christian Party leaders was 

taken to the 6th Clinical Hospital with a broken arm. In the morning several dozens of 

people were detained. The detained Zakharevich had a heart attack. At 3.40 p.m. the 

ά¸ƻǳƴƎ CǊƻƴǘέ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ƻǳǘ ŀƴ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ά5ŀȅ ƻŦ aǳǎŜǳƳǎέΦ ¢ƘŜȅ ƳŀǊŎƘŜŘ ƛƴ ǊŜŘ 
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pioneer ties along Lenin street and Francysk Skaryna Avenue. The aim of the action was 

ǘƻ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜ ŀƴŀƭƻƎȅ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ !ǎǎŜƳōƭȅΩǎ ŘŜǇǳǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƳǳǎŜum of wax figures. 

!ƳƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘ άǇƛƻƴŜŜǊǎέ ǿŜǊŜ !ƭŜǎ bƛǎƘŎƘȅǘǎΣ !ƭŜǎ tŀƴǘǎƛŀƭŜƛΣ !ƭŜǎ ¢ŀǊŀǎŀǿΣ ¸ŀƘƻǊ 

Kunitsa, and Maxim Azaronak. According to Ales Pantsialei, one of the people in plain 

clothes, who were sitting in the car, had a gas balloon in his hand. The police took the 

detained into the hall of a building and kept them there till 7 p.m. At the same time the 

ƭŜŀŘŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά¸ƻǳƴƎ CǊƻƴǘέ tŀǾŜƭ {ŜǾƛŀǊȅƴŜǘǎ ǿŀǎ ŘŜǘŀƛƴŜŘΦ IŜ ǿŀǎ ǘŀƪŜƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ŀǾŜǘǎƪƛ 

District Board of Internal Affairs. The policemen promised him to register him as a man 

with an undetermined place of residence (which means that they could do anything with 

him without being punished). In 4 hours and a half Seviarynets was released. He thinks it 

was done because of an order of the higher authorities. In the evening, after the end of 

the assembly, activists of the United Civic Party and other opposition movements made a 

chain along Francysk Skaryna Avenue. They were holding portraits of the disappeared 

people (Viktar Ganchar, Anatol Krasowski, Yury Zakharanka, and Zmitser Zavadski). 

People in plain clothes ringed all ways to Kastrychnitskaya Square. All of them were 

wearing T-shirts, had strong muscles and closely cropped haircuts. Valantsin Stefanovich 

and Vera Stramkowskaya, representatives of human rights organizations, repeatedly 

ŘŜƳŀƴŘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜǎŜ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜƛǊ L5ǎΦ Lƴ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀƛƴŎƭƻǘƘŜǎ ŀƴǎǿŜǊŜŘΥ ά²Ŝ 

ŀǊŜ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊǎΗέ ά²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ƘƻŎƪŜȅ-ǇƭŀȅŜǊǎΗη ŀƴŘ ƳŀŘŜ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŎȅƴƛŎ ǊŜƳŀǊƪǎΦ aƻǎǘ 

probably, all of them were workers of the presidential security. They forced the action 

participants into the underground. Here the journalist and the human rights activist 

Valery Shchukin was detained. The machos twisted his arms and got him into a car. At the 

underground entrance four were detained for ƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǊŜŀƳŜǊΥ ά²Ŝ ǿƻƴΩǘ ŎŜŘŜ 

.ŜƭŀǊǳǎΗη !ŦǘŜǊ Ƴƻǎǘ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘǎ ǿŜƴǘ ŀǿŀȅΣ н ά½ƘȅƎǳƭƛέ ŎŀǊǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǳǇ ǘƻ р 

activists. The police detained Vital Novikaw, Ales Straltsow and Siarhei Rabkevich. Ales 

Straltsow was severely beaten. Witnesses said that eight people in plain clothes were 

beating and kicking him into kidneys. Then the detainees were taken to the Leninski 

DBIA, where administrative violations reports were composed and they were made to 

sign documents obliging them to come to the Minsk City Police Department at 9 a.m. on 

Monday.  

At 6 p.m. on May 18 the headquarters of the Belarusian Popular Front were under 

ǊŜƛƴŦƻǊŎŜŘ άǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭ ŦƻǊŎŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǎƛŜƎŜ ƭŀǎǘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŀōƻǳǘ ŀƴ ƘƻǳǊΦ ! 

group of policemen from the special police department came to the BPF headquarters 

office in Varvasheni Street, 8 in Minsk. The policemen checked personal belongings of 

everybody getting in or out of the headquarters. Besides, there were 6 cars with 

ǇƻƭƛŎŜƳŜƴ ƛƴ Ǉƭŀƛƴ ŎƭƻǘƘŜǎ ƴŜŀǊōȅΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜΩǎ ƴƻ Řƻubt that the blockade was connected 

ǿƛǘƘ ƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ [ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀΩǎ άнƴŘ !ƭƭ-.ŜƭŀǊǳǎƛŀƴ !ǎǎŜƳōƭȅέ ς the police appeared 
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immediately after the detention of five Young Front members in Kastrychnitskaya Square, 

where the Assembly was being carried out. It is obvious that the authorities undertook 

such actions as a means of scaring the democratic activists on the day of the Assembly.  

On May 24 Siarhei Papkow, the vice-chair of Christian Conservative Party, was tried 

in Centralny Court of Minsk.  

Here is his story: on the eve of May 18 (when the peaceful protest action against 

[ǳƪŀǎƘŜƴƪŀΩǎ !ƭƭ-Belarusian Assembly was supposed to take place) Siarhei Papkow was 

phoned by police lieutenant colonel Girel. He said the following: if Papkow (who was one 

of the action organizers) forgot about the action and did not lead the people to the 

square in front of the Palace of Republic, everything was going to be ok. If Papkow 

refused his suggestion ς he would have to stand trial for participation in the action of 

April 26 (commemorating the Chernobyl anniversary). According to lawyer Tsurko, who 

ǿŀǎ ŘŜŦŜƴŘƛƴƎ tŀǇƪƻǿ ƛƴ ŎƻǳǊǘΣ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ǘǊƛŜŘ ǘƻ ōƭŀŎƪƳŀƛƭ tŀǇƪƻǿΦ άCƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǘƛƳŜ 

the materials of the administrative case openly show that the police politically persecutes 

people ς they use threats to force people to refuse from their Constitutional right to 

ǇŜŀŎŜŦǳƭ ŀǎǎŜƳōƭƛŜǎέ  

During the trial the police witnesses confirmed that their reports had been drawn up 

not on April 26, but on May 15 ςthis was the order they had got. This fact was also 

confirmed by Alaksei Antsipaw and Henadz Hormash, the criminal law experts. Hormash 

ŜǾŜƴ ǿǊƻǘŜ άtŀǇƻǿέ ƛƴǎǘŜŀŘ ƻŦ άtŀǇƪƻǿέ ƛƴ Ƙƛǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΦ WǳŘƎŜ bŀǘŀƭƭŀ ±ŀƛǘǎƛŀƪƘƻǾƛŎƘ 

announced her decision ς a warning to Siarhei Papkow.  

On May 24, in Hrodna, judge Dzmitry Dzemchanka announced his decision on the 

administrative case of Vadzim Saranchukow (article 167.1 part 2 of the Administrative 

Code). Vadzim Saranchukow was detained on May 1 on the Labor Day rally. The judge 

fined Vadzim 150 minimal salaries. At first, they tried to accuse Vadzim in organizing the 

action, but later the judge made a decision by the terms of article 167.1 part 2 of the 

Administrative Code (repeated participation in an unauthorized demonstration).  

On June 4 the activists of UCP, Maladaya Hramada and Young Front held a picket 

ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǎƭƻƎŀƴ ά²Ŝ ²ŀƴǘ ǘƻ Yƴƻǿ ¢ǊǳǘƘέ ƴŜŀǊ ǘƘŜ IǊƻŘƴŀ Ǌŀƛƭǿŀȅ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ Lƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ 

hands the youth were holding portraits of the well-known people who have disappeared: 

Yu. Zakharanka, Z. Zavadski, A. Krasowski, A. Klimaw, portraits of H. Karpenka and L. 

Maisenia.  

The picket lasted for about 40 minutes. In 15 minutes after its beginning Head of the 

Hrodna Leninski District Board of Internal Affairs, colonel Vasilewski (dressed as a civilian) 




